

Listed on: 10.3.2015  
Ld. Registrar's Court No: 1  
Item No: 24

**SECTION XII**

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NOS. 10997 &  
18392-18393 OF 2013

The Secretary  
Sri Jayendra Swamigal Silver Jubilee  
Matriculation Higher Secondary School ...Petitioner  
Versus  
The State of Tamil Nadu & Ors. ...Respondents

**OFFICE REPORT**

The matters above-mentioned were listed before the  
Ld. Registrar's Court on 3<sup>rd</sup> December, 2014, when the  
following order was passed:-

**"SLP(C) No.10997/2013**

The learned counsel for the petitioner  
will have to file one more set of spare  
copies and furnish the address of the  
District Court. Two weeks' time is  
granted.

**SLP(C) Nos.18392-18393/2013**

Despite earlier order, the learned  
counsel for the petitioner has not filed  
spare copies and address of the District  
Court. Two weeks' time is granted.

List again on 21.1.2015."

AND thereafter, the matters above-mentioned were  
listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court on 21<sup>st</sup> January,  
2015, when the following order was passed:-

"Despite order, the Ld. Counsel for the  
petitioner failed to file the spare copies  
and the fresh address of the District Court  
which has prevented to issue notices to all  
respective respondents in both the matters.  
However, as last opportunity, the Ld.  
Counsel for the petitioner in both matters  
to comply with the order dt.3.12.2014 within  
two weeks.

List again on 10.3.2015."

...2/-

**SLP(C) NO. 10997 of 2013**

It is submitted that Ld. Counsel for the petitioner has not furnished one more set of spare copies and he has also not filed the address of the District Court so far. Hence show cause notice could not be issued to the unserved respondent Nos. 2 & 3.

**SLP(C) NO. 18392-18393 of 2013**

It is submitted that counsel for the petitioner has not filed spare copies and address of the District Court so far. Hence show cause notice could not be issued to the unserved respondent Nos. 1 to 3.

Service of show cause notice is incomplete.

The matter above-mentioned is listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court with this office report.

Dated this, the 9<sup>th</sup> day of March, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:-  
Mr. Vikash Singh, Advocate.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

hp