

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G SPetitions for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 29492-29494/2012

(Arising out of impugned judgment and order dated 03-05-2012 in WP No. 19476/2011, WP No. 19477/2011 and WP No. 19478/2011 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Madras)

DAV HIGHER SECONDARY SCHOOL ETC.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

PRIVATE SCHOOLS FEES DETERMINATION  
COMMITTEE AND ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 27184-27185/2012 (XII)

SLP(C) No. 36760/2012 (XII)

SLP(C) No. 36763/2012 (XII)

SLP(C) No. 36761/2012 (XII)

SLP(C) No. 36764/2012 (XII)

SLP(C) No. 10997/2013 (XII)

SLP(C) No. 18392-18393/2013 (XII)

Date : 06-02-2024 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HRISHIKESH ROY  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRASHANT KUMAR MISHRA

For Parties

Mr. Shashwat Singh, Adv.

Mr. Mahesh Agarwal, Adv.

Mr. Rishi Agrawala, Adv.

Mr. Ankur Saigal, Adv.

Ms. Vidisha Swarup, Adv.

Mr. E. C. Agrawala, AOR

Mr. Senthil Jagadeesan, Sr. Adv.

Mr. T. Harish Kumar, AOR

Mr. Navneet Dugar, Adv.

Ms. Preeethi G, Adv.

Mr. K. K. Mani, AOR  
Ms. T. Archana, Adv.  
Mr. Rajeev Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Vikash Singh, AOR

Ms. Rohini Musa, Adv.

Mr. Vinodh Kanna B., AOR

Mr. D. Kumanan, AOR  
Mr. Sheikh F. Kalia, Adv.  
Mrs. Deepa. S, Adv.  
Mr. Veshal Tyagi, Adv.

Mr. K. V. Vijayakumar, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

**O R D E R**

SLP (Civil) Nos. 29492-29494 of 2012

Heard Mr. Shaswat Singh, learned counsel appearing for the petitioner(s). Mr. Veshal Tyagi, learned counsel appears for the State of Tamil Nadu. The petitioner's counsel has instruction to withdraw the Special Leave Petitions. The Special Leave Petitions are accordingly dismissed, as not pressed.

SLP (Civil) Nos. 27184-27185 of 2012

Ms. T. Archana, learned counsel appearing for the petitioner(s) submits that since the concerned School is closed, the matter(s) have become infructuous.

In view of such submission made by the petitioner(s) counsel, the cases are disposed of, as infructuous.

Pending application(s), if any, shall stand closed.

SLP (Civil) Nos. 36760 of 2012, 36763 of 2012 and 36761 of 2012

Heard Mr. T. Harish Kumar, learned counsel appearing for the

petitioner(s). As the matters pertain to the academic year 2012-2013, we see no reason to keep these matters pending. Accordingly, the Special Leave Petitions stand disposed of, leaving open the question of law, if any.

Pending application(s), if any, shall stand closed.

SLP (Civil) No. 36764 of 2012

Heard Mr. T. Harish Kumar, learned counsel appearing for the petitioner(s). The counsel has instruction to withdraw the Special Leave Petition. The Special Leave Petition is accordingly dismissed, as not pressed.

SLP (Civil) No. 10997 of 2013

Heard Ms. Rohini Musa, learned counsel appearing for the petitioner(s). The counsel has instruction to withdraw the Special Leave Petition. The Special Leave Petition is accordingly dismissed, as not pressed.

SLP (Civil) Nos. 18392-18393 of 2013

Heard Ms. T. Archana, learned counsel appearing for the petitioner(s). As the matters pertain to the academic year 2012-2013, we see no reason to keep these matters pending. Accordingly, the Special Leave Petitions stand disposed of, leaving open the question of law, if any.

Pending application(s), if any, shall stand closed.

(NITIN TALREJA)  
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(KAMLESH RAWAT)  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR